
1

Committee Administrator: Sally Gabriel
Tel: 01884 234229

Email: sgabriel@middevon.gov.uk
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk

Mid Devon District Council

Cabinet
Thursday, 1 February 2018 at 2.15 pm

Exe Room, Phoenix House, Tiverton

A special meeting will take place on
Friday, 9 February 2018 at 10.00 am

The next ordinary meeting will take 
place on Thursday 1 March 2018

Those attending are advised that this meeting will be recorded

Membership
Cllr C J Eginton Leader and Environment
Cllr R J Chesterton Deputy Leader and Planning and Economic 

Regeneration
Cllr P H D Hare-Scott Finance
Cllr C R Slade Community Well Being
Cllr Mrs M E Squires Working Environment and Support Services
Cllr R L Stanley Housing

A G E N D A

1.  Apologies  
To receive any apologies for absence.

2.  Declaration of Interests under the Code of Conduct  
Councillors are reminded of the requirement to declare any interest, 
including the type of interest, and reason for that interest, either at this 
stage of the meeting or as soon as they become aware of that interest. 

3.  Public Question Time  
To receive any questions relating to items on the Agenda from members 
of the public and replies thereto.

4.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting  (Pages 5 - 14)
Members to consider whether to approve the minutes as a correct 
record of the meeting held 4 January 2018.

5.  Severe Weather Emergency Protocol and Extended Winter 
Provision Protocol  (Pages 15 - 24)
Arising from a report of the Group Manager for Housing, the Homes 
Policy Development Group had recommended that the Housing Service 
continues to work in partnership to deliver the Housing Options Severe 

Public Document Pack

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/


2

Committee Administrator: Sally Gabriel
Tel: 01884 234229

Email: sgabriel@middevon.gov.uk
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk

Weather Emergency Protocol (SWEP) and Extended Winter Provision 
Protocol.

6.  Devonwide Housing Assistance Policy  (Pages 25 - 72)
Arising from a report of the Group Manager for Public Health and 
Regulatory Services the Homes Policy Development Group had made 
the following recommendations:

(1) The revised Housing Assistance Policy attached in Annex 1 be 
approved.

(2) The ECO Flex Statement of Intent (SOI) attached in Annex 4, 
associated with the revised Housing Assistance Policy be 
approved.

(3) Delegated authority be given to the Director of Operations in 
conjunction with the Cabinet Member for Housing to suspend some 
or all non-mandatory parts of the revised Housing Assistance 
Policy attached in Annex 1 if adequate funding is not available.

(4) Delegated authority be given to the Director of Operations in 
conjunction with the Cabinet Member for Housing to determine 
continued participation in the Wessex Home Improvement Loans 
Scheme.

7.  Market Environmental Strategy  (Pages 73 - 84)
Arising from a report of the Director of Growth and Chief Executive, the 
Economy Policy Development Group had made the following 
recommendations:

a) The Cabinet recommend to full Council that the Tiverton Market 
Environmental Strategy 2017-2022 be approved.

b) Councillor S G Flaws be the nominated Group representative on 
the working party monitoring the effectiveness of the Strategy.

8.  Financial Monitoring  (Pages 85 - 104)
To receive a report of the Director of Finance, Assets and Resources 
presenting a financial update in respect of the income and expenditure 
so far in the year.

9.  National Non - Domestic Rates  (Pages 105 - 120)
To consider a report of the Director of Finance, Assets and Resources 
providing Members with an update of the income generation and 
financial implications of the number of business Rate properties in Mid 
Devon and to approve the NNDR1 (estimated income to be generated in 
2018/19 from business rates).

10.  Budget  (Pages 121 - 144)
To consider a report of the Director of Finance, Assets and Resources  

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/


3

Committee Administrator: Sally Gabriel
Tel: 01884 234229

Email: sgabriel@middevon.gov.uk
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk

providing the proposals for the General Fund and the Housing Revenue 
Account for the year 2018/19.

11.  Capital Programme  (Pages 145 - 160)
To consider a report of the Director of Finance, Assets and Resources 
seeking approval of the 2018/19 Capital Programme and requesting that 
the draft 2019/20, 2020/21 & 2021/22 programmes be noted.

12.  Land at Burlescombe - Award of Contract for Design and Build of 6 
Affordable Dwellings  (Pages 161 - 162)
To consider a report of the Director of Finance, Assets and Resources 
regarding the award of a contract to provide for development of 6 
affordable housing units at a site near Oakfields, Burlescombe. 

13.  Establishment  (Pages 163 - 166)
To consider a report of the Group Manager for Human Resources 
informing Members of the overall structure of the Council showing the 
management and deployment of officers.  

14.  Policy Framework  (Pages 167 - 182)
To consider a report of the Chief Executive outlining the current policy 
framework.

15.  Asbestos Surveying - Licensed and Unlicensed Removal 2017-2021  
(Pages 183 - 188)
As the winning bidder withdrew, there is a need to reconsider a report of 
the Director of Operations advising the Cabinet of the outcome of the 
recent tender of the Asbestos Surveying and removal of Licensed and 
Unlicensed asbestos for the period 2018 – 2021. The scope of this work 
extends to Council Homes and Corporate properties. This contract has 
two lots; one for Licensed Work (Lot 1) and the other for Unlicensed 
Work (Lot 2).

16.  Performance and Risk  (Pages 189 - 222)
To consider a report of the Director of Corporate Affairs and Business 
Transformation providing Members with an update on the performance 
against the Corporate Plan and local service targets.

17.  Notificati
[...]

Extension Area A – Masterplanning – Land South of West Manley Lane as the next 
item of business.  This was AGREED.

92. TIVERTON EASTERN URBAN EXTENSION AREA A  - MASTERPLANNING - 
LAND SOUTH OF WEST MANLEY LANE (00-13-55) 

The Cabinet had before it a *report  of the Head of Planning, Economy and 
Regeneration responding to a request by Cabinet for a report setting out options 
available to them, should they wish to amend the adopted masterplan SPD with 
regard to land south of West Manley Lane within Area A of the Tiverton Eastern 
Urban Extension (EUE).

The Cabinet Member for Planning and Economic  Regeneration outlined the contents 
of the report by way of presentation stating that the Cabinet had requested that the 
issue of development south of West Manley Lane be reconsidered following 
consideration of Area B at a previous meeting. He addressed the issue raised in 
public question time with regard to consideration of a planning application by the 
Planning Committee and the formation of planning policy; a planning application 
could grant permission but that would not automatically change planning policy, this 
was a separate issue.

Page 6



Cabinet – 4 January 2018 50

He explained that the Masterplan, Supplementary Planning Document for Area A of 
the Eastern Urban Extension had been adopted in 2014. Prior to this the Allocations 
and Infrastructure Development Plan Document (AIDPD) had identified the Area (A) 
as a mixed use site for residential and employment development.  He explained that 
the main area for development was north of West Manley Lane; however there was a 
small plot of land to the south of West Manley Lane that was within the allocation and 
formed part of the masterplan.  The EUE Design Guide had built on the content of 
the masterplan as guidance to developers.

He added that the masterplan could be amended but that specific processes would 
be required.  He felt that the decision of the Planning Committee in 2015 not to 
develop 
[...]
s within Cullompton with 
plans for a relief road.

Consideration was given to:

 Responses from the consultation process
 E- bikes in Crediton
 Air quality and parking issues in Crediton
 Section 106 contributions

RESOLVED that the recommendation of the Policy Development Group be 
approved.

(Proposed by Cllr Mrs M E Squires and seconded by Cllr C R Slade)

Note:  * Report previously circulated, copy attached to minutes.

94. TOWN AND PARISH CHARTER (00-52-15) 

Arising from a *report of the Member Services Manager, the Community Policy 
Development Group recommended that the Charter be approved for a further three 
years subject to the amendments highlighted within Appendix 1

The Cabinet Member for Community Well-Being outlined the contents of the report 
highlighting the history of the charter, the review and consultation process that had 
taken pace and the direct link to the Corporate Plan.  He felt that the amendments 
made to the charter were sensible and therefore hoped that the recommendation of 
the PDG would be approved.

RESOLVED that the recommendation of the Policy Development Group be 
approved.

(Proposed by Cllr C R Slade and seconded by Cllr Mrs M E Squires)

Note:  * Report previously circulated, copy attached to minutes.

95. DRAFT 2018/19 HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) BUDGET (00-53-27) 

Arising from a *report of the Director of Finance, Assets and Resources, the Homes 
Policy Development Group when considering the options available for the Council to 
set a balanced budget for 2018/19 made the following recommendation: that garage 
rents and community alarm charges for 2018/19 be frozen at the current levels for 
2017/18.

The Cabinet Member for Housing outlined the contents of the report highlighting the 
thoughts of the Policy Development Group with regard to the need for improvements 

Page 8



Cabinet – 4 January 2018 52

to be made to garages across the district and therefore the wish that both the garage 
rents and the community alarm remain at their current levels.

RESOLVED that the recommendation of the Policy Development Group be approved 
and considered as part of the budget setting.

(Proposed by Cllr R L Stanley and seconded by Cllr P H D Hare-Scott)

Note:  * Report previously circulated, copy attached to minutes.

96. HEART OF THE SOUTH WEST -  JOINT COMMITTEE (00-56-03) 

The Cabinet had before it a *report of the Chief Executive which had been referred 
back from Council for reconsideration (due to appendix B being missing from the 
original paperwork) and approval of the establishment of a Joint Committee for the 
Heart of the South West and the arrangements to support its future working.

The Leader outlined the contents of the report highlighting the proposed 
recommendations, the key functions of the joint committee and the supplementary 
amendment that had been added with regard to the publication of press releases 
and/or public documentation.  All constituent authorities would consider the same 
report prior to January 2018.  He emphasised that the original report was before 
Members for reconsideration.

Consideration was given to:

 The purpose of the Joint Committee was to increase productivity across the 
area

 Scrutiny of the Joint Partnership and that Council would be able to provide this 
function

RECOMMENDED to Council that:

1. the recommendation of the HotSW Leaders (meeting as a shadow Joint 
Committee) to form a Joint Committee for the Heart of the South West be 
approved; 

2. the Arrangements and Inter-Authority Agreement documents set out in 
appendices A and B for the establishment of the Joint Committee with the 
commencement date of Monday 22nd January 2018 be approved; 

3. the Leader of the Council and the Cabinet Member for Planning and Economic 
Regeneration be appointed as the Council’s named representative and 
substitute named representative on the Joint Committee;

4. Somerset County Council be appointed as the Administering Authority for the 
Joint Committee for a 2 year period commencing 22nd January 2018;

5. the transfer of the remaining joint devolution budget to meet the support costs 
of the Joint Committee for the remainder of 2017/18 financial year be approved 
subject to approval of any expenditure by the Administering Authority; 

Page 9



Cabinet – 4 January 2018 53

6. an initial contribution of £1,400 for 2018/19 to fund the administration be 
approved and the work programme of the Joint Committee, noting that any 
expenditure will be subject to the approval of the Administering Authority;

7. it agrees that the key function of the Joint Committee is to approve  the 
Productivity Strategy (it is intended to bring the Strategy to the Joint Committee 
for approval by February 2018);

8.  the initial work programme of the Joint Committee aimed at the successful 
delivery of the Productivity Strategy be authorised; and 

9. It agrees the proposed meeting arrangements for the Joint Committee 
including the timetable of meetings for the Joint Committee as proposed in 
para 2.14 of the attached Background Report. 

(Proposed by the Chairman)

Note:  *Report previously circulated, copy attached to minutes.

97. DEVELOPMENT OF AFFORDABLE HOUSING AT SITE NEAR OAKFIELDS, 
BURLESCOMBE (1-00-05) 

The Cabinet had before it  and NOTED a report* of the  Director of Finance, Assets 
and Resources providing information about the Council’s interest and involvement for 
the development of affordable housing at a site near Oakfields, Burlescombe, in 
advance of a decision in February 2018 to award the contract for the design and 
build.  

The Cabinet Member for Housing outlined the contents of the report stating that 
funding had been sought for the delivery of 6 affordable housing units on the site. 
The report outlined the funding implications and the need for development to start on 
site by 31 March 2018.  The intention for some time had been that the Council’s own 
housing Development Company, 3 Rivers Develop
[...]
elopment that causes serious harm yet has gone undetected and 
the statutory time limit for taking enforcement action is imminent.

Works to protected trees or hedgerows.

Response time – first site visit within 3 working days of registration
 
The Local Enforcement Plan be adopted and that delegated authority be given to the 
Head of Planning, Economy and Regeneration in conjunction with the Cabinet 
Member for Planning and Economic Regeneration to make minor changes to the 
document to update contact and service information.

(Proposed by Cllr R J Chesterton and seconded by Cllr R L Stanley)

Note:  *Report previously circulated, copy attached to minutes.

104. NOTIFICATION OF KEY DECISIONS (1-24-59) 

The Cabinet had before it, and NOTED, its rolling plan * for December/January 
containing future key decisions.

Note: * Plan previously circulated; copy attached to the signed Minutes.

(The meeting ended at 3.41 pm) CHAIRMAN

Page 14



MDDC Report The Housing Options Service – Activation Of The Severe Weather Emergency Protocol (Swep) And Extended 
Winter Provision Protocol v1.5 

1 

HOMES POLICY DEVELOPMENT GROUP          
16 JANUARY 2017           
 
THE HOUSING OPTIONS SERVICE – ACTIVATION OF THE SEVERE WEATHER 
EMERGENCY PROTOCOL (SWEP) AND EXTENDED WINTER PROVISION 
PROTOCOL 
 
Cabinet Member(s): Councillor Ray Stanley  
Responsible Officer: Claire Fry, Housing Group Manager  
 
Reason for Report: The Council has a responsibility to prevent rough sleeping at 
any time of the year.  However, risks relating to the health of those sleeping rough 
can increase during the winter period.  The Housing Service works in partnership 
with other local authorities and the existing protocol relating to this has been 
reviewed. As a result of this there are no plans to change the existing protocol 
agreed with other LA’s.   
 
RECOMMENDATION: That the Housing Service continues to work in 
partnership to deliver the Housing Options Severe W eather Emergency 
Protocol (SWE
[...]
ousing Assistance Policy under Article 4 
of the Regulatory Reform (Housing Assistance) (England and Wales) Order 2002 for 
consideration. The policy has been agreed across Devon for the delivery of the 
Better Care Fund.  

RECOMMENDATION(S):

(1) That the PDG recommends Cabinet approve the revised Housing 
Assistance Policy attached in Annex 1.

(2) That the PDG recommends Cabinet approve the ECO Flex Statement of 
Intent (SOI) attached in Annex 4, associated with the revised Housing 
Assistance Policy.

(3) That the PDG recommends that delegated authority is given to the 
Cabinet member for Housing to suspend some or all non-mandatory parts 
of the revised Housing Assistance Policy attached in Annex 1 if adequate 
funding is not available.

(4) That the PDG recommends that delegated authority is given to the 
Cabinet member for Housing to determine continued participation in the 
Wessex Home Improvement Loans Scheme.

Relationship to the Corporate Plan: The Housing Assistance Policy sets out the 
forms of financial assistance that may be available subject to available funding. The 
policy concentrates on disabled adaptations and assisting elderly and vulnerable 
people. The policy will help the Council meet Priority 2: Homes of the Corporate Plan 
by considering the impact of an aging population and helping the elderly to retain 
their independence and remain in their own home.

Financial Implications: The assistance detailed in the policy will utilise the Better 
Care Fund (BCF) allocation received by the Council. The delivery of the assistance 
will be dependent on available external funding from the BCF pot held by Devon 
County Council.

The Council is not expected to provide its own capital towards the delivery of the 
assistance as the BCF is currently sufficient to cover existing demand. The Council 

Page 25

Agenda Item 6.



will however retain responsibility for meeting demand for mandatory Disabled 
Facilities Grants (DFGs).

Future allocations of the
[...]
sidered within the annual policy review process.

3.12 More information on ECO Flex is given in Annexe 3 and the proposed 
Statement of Intent is contained in Annexe 4.

4.0 Recommendation

4.1 That the PDG consider the updated policy and recommend it for approval by 
Cabinet.

4.2 That the PDG recommends Cabinet approve the ECO Flex Statement of 
Intent (SOI) attached in Annex 4 associated with the revised Housing 
Assistance Policy.

4.3 That the PDG recommends that delegated authority is given to the Cabinet 
member for Housing to suspend some or all non-mandatory parts of the 
revised Housing Assistance Policy attached in Annex 1 if adequate funding is 
not available.

4.4 That the PDG recommends that delegated authority is given to the Cabinet 
member for Housing to determine continued participation in the Wessex 
Home Improvement Loans Scheme.

Contact for more Information: Tanya Wenham (Lead Officer - Private Sector 
Housing) 01884 244610 twenham@middevon.gov.uk or Simon Newcombe (Group 

Page 30

mailto:twenham@middevon.gov.uk


Manager, Public Health and Regulatory Services) 01884 244615 
snewcombe@middevon.gov.uk 

Circulation of the Report: 

Members of the Homes Policy Development Group 
Cabinet Member with responsibility for Housing (Cllr Ray Stanley)
Group Manager for Governance, Performance and Data Security (Equality Impact 
Assessment)
Legal Services
Audit
Leadership Team

List of Background Papers: 

MDDC Private Sector Housing Renewal Policy 2012 (previous policy)

More information on Wessex Home Improvement Loans is available at
https://www.middevon.gov.uk/residents/housing/private-sector-
housing/homeowners/loans/ 

More information on the national ECO Flex scheme is also available at
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/energy-company-obligation-eco-help-to-
heat-scheme-flexible-eligibility; and

https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/60804
2/ECO_Help_to_Heat_flexible_eligibility_guidance_for_LAs.pdf

An
[...]
imated

Capital 

Programme

Capital 

Programme

Capital 

Programme

Capital 

Programme

2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 Total

MDDC Funding Summary

2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 Total

EXISTING FUNDS £k £k £k £k £k

636 626 636 641 2,539

1,125 1,298 874 874 4,171

1462 8526 3063 3365 16,416

2,338 2,582 2,480 2,471 9,871

5,561 13,032 7,053 7,351 32,997

4,000 12,000 11,900 11,900 39,800

40 24 25 0 89

Subtotal 4,040 12,024 11,925 11,900 39,889

9,601 25,056 18,978 19,251 72,886

Control 0 0 0 0 0

Borrowing

Revenue Contributions

TOTAL FUNDING

NEW FUNDS

Earmarked Reserves

Miscellaneous Funding

Subtotal

Capital Grants Unapplied Reserve

Capital Receipts Reserve

P
age 159



T
his page is intentionally left blank



MDDC Report [title]
v

1

CABINET   
1 FEBRUARY 2018

CONTRACT AWARD FOR DEVELOPMENT OF AFFORDABLE HOUSING AT 
SITE NEAR OAKFIELDS, BURLESCOMBE 

Cabinet Member(s): Councillor Ray Stanley, Cabinet Member for Housing 
& Property

Responsible Officer: Andrew Jarrett, Director of Finance, Assets and 
Resources

Reason for Report: To agree the award of a contract to provide for development of 
6 affordable housing units at a site near Oakfields, Burlescome. 

RECOMMENDATION: that the Cabinet agree to award the contract to 3 Rivers 
Developments based on the current budget provided.

Relationship to Corporate Plan: One of the Council’s key Corporate Plan priorities 
is the delivery of affordable housing numbers. 

Financial Implications: A sum of £800k is included in the 2017/18 capital 
programme for the delivery of 6 affordable housing units at Oakfields, Burlescombe 
and £210k of funding has been committed by the Homes and Communities Agency 
(HCA) if work is started by the 31 March 2018. As previously advised, Section 5.1 of 
the Council’s Financial Regulations makes allowance for a contract waiver process 
to be agreed if the formal process/timeline would result in additional cost to a project.

Legal Implications: The Council must comply with procurement laws and its own 
financial regulations.  Compliance with EU procurement law is a requirement of the 
funding agreement with the HCA.  The report outlines the process which will be 
followed.  Additional advice on legal implications can be given if necessary and will 
also form part of the future report on contract award.

Risk Assessment: See Legal Implications.  If the Council is unable to start on site 
by a given date in March 2018, it risks losing the HCA funding.

Equality Impact Assessment: None arising from this report, which is to be noted.  
The impacts will be reassessed for the contract award report. 

1.0 Introduction

1.1 To remind members the Cabinet considered a report on this scheme at its 
meeting on the 4/1/18. The Council has an award of funding from the Homes 
and Communities Agency (HCA) to put towards the development of 6 
affordable dwellings on a site at Burlescombe.  The amount of the funding is 
£210,000. The HCA has stated that work needs to start on site before 31 
March 2018 – and this needs to be a meaningful and material start.  The risk 
of not making a start by that date is that the funding will no longer be made 
available.  Therefore, time has always been of the essence with this project.  

Page 161

Agenda Item 12.



MDDC Report [title]
v

2

1.2   In the way of an update, planning permission has now been granted, the 
option agreement is being finalised and a contract waiver form has been 
agreed.

1.3   The main issue now is the award of the contract in order to enable 3 Rivers 
Developments to undertake all the prerequisite due diligence, including the 
discharge of planning conditions to enable a start on site in order not to lose 
the HCA funding.   

2.0 Award of Contract

2.1 The Council’s Housing Revenue Account has been looking to deliver 6 
affordable housing 2 and 3 bed units at a site in Burlescombe for some time.

2.2 3 Rivers Developments are now concluding a design and build tender to see 
the si
[...]
arly

Leisure Pricing Policy
Director of Operations and Director of 
Finance, Assets and Resources

Feb-17
Individual Decision by the Cabinet 
Member for Community Well Being 

Feb-18 Cabinet Annually 

Local Development Scheme 
Head of Planning, Economy and 
Regeneration

Dec-16 PPAG Dec-18 Cabinet 2 yearly

P
age 180



Annexe 1

Policy Head of Service Last Approved Group/Committee to review/develop Expected date for next approval Approval required from Frequency to be reviewed

Cabinet

Local Enforcement Plan (replaces Development Control 
Enforcement Policy)

Head of Planning, Economy and 
Regeneration

Jan-18 PPAG Jan-21 Cabinet - Council 3 yearly

Media and Social Media Policy
Director of Corporate Affairs and Business 
Transformation

Jun-15 Cabinet May-19 Cabinet 4 yearly

Medium Term Financial Strategy Director of Finance, Assets and Resouces Oct-17 Cabinet Oct-18 Cabinet Annually 

Pay Policy
Director of Corporate Affiars and Business 
Transformation

Mar-17 Cabinet Mar-18 Cabinet - Council Annually

Treasury Management Strategy and Annual Investment 
Strategy

Director of Finance, Assets and Resouces Nov-17 Cabinet Nov-18 Cabinet Annually

P
age 181



T
his page is intentionally left blank



MDDC Report: Asbestos Surveying & Removal 
2017 – 2021 award

1

CABINET   
1 FEBRUARY 2018

ASBESTOS SURVEYING & REMOVAL 2018 - 2021

Cabinet Member: Cllr Ray Stanley
Responsible Officer: Andrew Pritchard, Director of Operations

Reason for Report: At the cabinet meeting of the 23 November 2017 it was decided 
to award Lot 1 and Lot 2, the Licensed and Unlicensed Asbestos Surveying and 
Removal Works, for the period 2018 – 2021, to supplier L and N.  Contractor L has 
refused to accept the award of the contract.  The contractor, who was awarded Lot 2, 
has accepted the award.

This report is to advise the Cabinet of the revised outcome of the tender for Lot 1, 
the Licensed Asbestos Surveying and Removal Works, for the period 2018 – 2021. 

RECOMMENDATION: It is recommended that Cabinet award;

 Lot 1, Licensed Work, to Supplier D with a forecast annual budget of £100,000 

Budget is pro-rata for year one.

The tender was run on the basis of 60% price and 40% Quality.

Contracted Works: The contract will be for works to remove asbestos associated 
with responsive repairs, disabled adaptations, void works and planned maintenance, 
whilst also providing a call off contract for other service areas of the Council.

Phase 1 Start 5 March 2018 Completion 31 March 2018
Phase 2 Start 1 April 2018 Completion 31 March 2019
Phase 3 Start 1 April 2019 Completion 31 March 2020
Phase 4 Start 1 April 2020 Completion 31 March 2021

Relationship to Corporate Plan: To contribute towards meeting the Decent and 
Affordable Homes target and our legal obligations relating to Health and Safety, by 
making best use of the existing properties, managing asbestos and delivering value 
for Money.

Financial Implications: The budget for this contract is £100,000 per annum, with 
year one pro-rata at the tendered rates.  The funding will come from the individual 
budgets to which the works apply.  The contract will be administered on a call off 
basis, and the works required will be carried out as per the schedule of rate prices 
within the tender. 

Legal Implications: We have a legal duty to maintain the Council’s Housing Stock, 
meet the Decent Homes Standard and manage asbestos within our properties.  The 
conditions of engagement are based on a JCT Minor Works Building Contract 2016, 
combined with the contractual requirements. This provides a robust framework for 

Page 183

Agenda Item 15.



MDDC Report: Asbestos Surveying & Removal 
2017 – 2021 award

2

managing and controlling the performance of the contractor to meet our legal 
obligations.

Risk Assessment: The principal risk is overspending against the annual budget as 
this is a call off contract driven by need.  The performance of the contract will be 
monitored monthly and corrective acti
[...]
 of report and 
summary of decision

Decision 
Taker

Date of 
Decision

Officer contact Cabinet Member Intention to 
consider report in 

private session 
and the reason(s)

Mid Devon District Council Cabinet Forward Plan – January 2018

Development 
Group

Cabinet

18 Sep 2018

27 Sep 2018

and Business 
Transformation Tel: 

01884 234381

Environment and 
Support Services 

(Councillor 
Margaret 
Squires)

Community Engagement 
Strategy 2018
Report updating Members on 
progress made with the 
Community Engagement 
Action Plan (2015-16) and to 
review the strategy and focus 
for 2018

Community 
Policy 

Development 
Group

Cabinet

18 Sep 2018

27 Sep 2018

Jill May, Director of 
Corporate Affairs 

and Business 
Transformation Tel: 

01884 234381

Cabinet Member 
for Community 

Well Being 
(Councillor Colin 

Slade)

Open

Community Engagement 
Action Plan

Community 
Policy 

Development 
Group

Cabinet

18 Sep 2018

27 Sep 2018

Jill May, Director of 
Corporate Affairs 

and Business 
Transformation Tel: 

01884 234381

Cabinet for the 
Working 

Environment and 
Support Services 

(Councillor 
Margaret 
Squires)

Open

ICT Strategy
Report regarding a review of 
the ICT Strategy 

Cabinet 25 Oct 2018 Jill May, Director of 
Corporate Affairs 

and Business 
Transformation Tel: 

01884 234381

Cabinet Member 
for Community 

Well Being 
(Councillor Colin 

Slade)

Open

P
age 235



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4. Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5. Severe Weather Emergency Protocol and Extended Winter Provision Protocol
	SWEP Protocol version Final 1.5, 16/01/2018 Homes Policy Development Group

	6. Devonwide Housing Assistance Policy
	Annex 1 Devon Wide Housing Assistance Policy Jan 2018, 16/01/2018 Homes Policy Development Group
	Annex 4 ECO Flex SOI Housing Assistance Policy Jan 2018, 16/01/2018 Homes Policy Development Group

	7. Market Environmental Strategy
	Appendix 1 - Market Environmental Strategy, 11/01/2018 Economy Policy Development Group
	Appendix 2 Env Strategy 11 Jan 2018, 11/01/2018 Economy Policy Development Group

	8. Financial Monitoring
	Monitoring month 9 - appendices A-F
	App G

	9. National Non - Domestic Rates
	NNDR1 2018-19 form latest Draft 22-01-18.xlsx

	10. Budget
	App 1 GF Summary
	App 2 PDG Service Movements
	APP 3 Transfers into Earmarked Reserves
	App 4 Transfers from Earmarked Reserves
	App 5 HRA Summary
	App 5a - Fees & Charges
	App 5b - Rents

	11. Capital Programme
	App1 2018-19 Capital Programme at 18-01-18
	App 2 MTFP 18-19 to 21-22 Cabinet 26-10-17

	12. Land at Burlescombe - Award of Contract for Design and Build of 6 Affordable Dwellings
	13. Establishment
	14. Policy Framework
	Budget and Policy Framework for Feb Council 2018.xls

	15. Asbestos Surveying - Licensed and Unlicensed Removal 2017-2021
	20171103-Part 2 Cabinet Asbestos Surveying and Removal 1-2-18

	16. Performance and Risk
	Environment PDG Performance Report Appendix 1
	Economy PDG Performance report Appendix 1
	Homes PDG Performance Report Appendix 1
	Community PDG Performance Appendix 1
	Corporate Performance and Report Appendix 5_
	Risk Report Appendix 6
	Risk Matrix Appendix 7

	17. Notification of Key Decisions



Minutes of the meeting


Mid Devon District Council – Decisions taken by the Cabinet on Thursday, 1 February 2018

Agenda 
Item No

Topic Decision

Part A – Items considered in public

105.  Apologies

106.  Group Manager for Finance

107.  Declaration of Interests under the 
Code of Conduct

108.  Public Question Time

109.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting (00-
01-58)

110.  Severe Weather Emergency Protocol 
and Extended Winter Provision 
Protocol (00-03-03)

Arising from a report from the Group Manager for Housing, the Homes Policy 
Development Group had recommended that the Housing Service continues to work in 
partnership to deliver the Housing Options Severe Weather Emergency Protocol 
(SWEP) and Extended Winter Provision Protocol.

RESOLVED that the recommendations of the Policy Development Group be approved

111.  Devonwide Housing Assistance Policy  
(00-07-35)

Arising from a report from the Group Manager for Public Health and Regulatory 
Services, the Homes Policy Development Group had made the following 
recommendations:

(1) The revised Housing Assistance Policy attached in Annex 1 be approved.

(2) The ECO Flex Statement of Intent (SOI) attached in Annex 4, associated with the 
revised Housing Assistance Policy be approved.



Mid Devon District Council – Decisions taken by the Cabinet on Thursday, 1 February 2018

Agenda 
Item No

Topic Decision

57

(3) Delegated authority be given to the Director of Operations in conjunction with the 
Cabinet Member for Housing to suspend some or all non-mandatory parts of the 
revised Housing Assistance Policy attached in Annex 1 if adequate funding is not 
available.

(4) Delegated authority be given to the Director of Operations in conjunction with the 
Cabinet Member for Housing to determine continued participation in the Wessex 
Home Improvement Loans Scheme.

RESOLVED that the recommendations of the Policy Development Group be approved

112.  Market Environmental Strategy (00-
14-40)

113.  Financial Monitoring (00-24-36)

114.  National Non - Domestic Rates (00-
31-35)

115.  Budget (00-33-40)

116.  Capital Programme (00-40-01)

117.  Land at Burlescombe - Award of 
Contract for Design and Build of 6 
Affordable Dwellings (00-51-45)

The Cabinet had before it a *report of the Director of Finance, Assets and Resources 
requesting agreement to award a contract to provide for the development of 6 
affordable housing units at a site near Oakfields, Burlescombe.



Mid Devon District Council – Decisions taken by the Cabinet on Thursday, 1 February 2018

Agenda 
Item No

Topic Decision

58

RESOLVED that the contract be awarded to 3 Rivers Developments with a maximum 
budget of £850k.

118.  Establishment (00-54-30)

119.  Policy Framework (1-02-31)

120.  Asbestos Surveying - Licensed and 
Unlicensed Removal 2017-2021 (1-
03-12)

As the winning bidder withdrew, there is a need to reconsider a * report of the Director 
of Operations advising the Cabinet of the outcome of the recent tender of the Asbestos 
Surveying and removal of Licensed and Unlicensed asbestos for the period 2018 – 
2021. The scope of this work extended to Council Homes and Corporate properties. 
The contract had two lots; one for Licensed Work (Lot 1) and the other for Unlicensed 
Work (Lot 2).

RESOLVED that the contract for Lot 1 be awarded to Supplier D with a forecasted 
annual budget of £100,000.

121.  Performance and Risk (1-04-51)



Mid Devon District Council – Decisions taken by the Cabinet on Thursday, 1 February 2018

Agenda 
Item No

Topic Decision

59

122.  Notification of Key Decisions (1-10-
02)


